MENLO PARK

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

PLANNING DIVISION
701 Laurel Street

Menlo Park, CA 94025

phone: (650) 330-6702

fax: (650) 327-1653
planning@menlopark.org
http://www.menlopark.org

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION & AGREEMENT TO PAY FEES

Please type or clearly print information in ink. Please provide all three project contacts (OK to note “Same as #__” if one person
serves multiple roles), and ensure that both Signature sections are filled out.

TYPE OF APPLICATION

FEE DEPOSIT

TYPE OF APPLICATION

FEE DEPOSIT

O Use Permit O General Plan Amendment
O Architectural Control [ Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment
[ Variance O Zoning Map Amendment (Rezoning)

[ Minor Subdivision (Tentative Parcel Map) O Environmental Review

O Major Subdivision (Tentative Subdivision Map) & Other: SB330

O Conditional Development Permit TOTAL FEES (Deposits are nonrefundable.)

PROJECT ADDRESS/LOCATION
80 Willow Road

APN (ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER)
062423040

1) PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE LEGAL NAME (primary MAILING ADDRESS

day-to-day contact)

Oisin Heneghan 1000 Parrott Dr, Hillsborough, CA 94010

EMAIL
oisin@n17.dev

PHONE
415 279 0071

FAX

Check one: O Property Owner [ Lessee [ Agent of Owner [ Other:

2) APPLICANT LEGAL NAME (person who acknowledges
project cost liability and rights to application materials)

Willow Project LLC

MAILING ADDRESS

1000 Parrott Dr, Hillsborough, CA 94010

EMAIL
garrett@canopicadvisory.com

PHONE FAX
917 405 1625

Check one: O Property Owner [ Lessee Agent of Owner O Other:

I (We) hereby agree to pay all personnel and related direct and indirect costs for the review and processing of application(s)
for the subject project, at such time as requested by the Community Development Director. Direct costs include, but are not
limited to, review of project application(s) for completeness by all applicable City Departments; telephone or written
communication with applicant/property owner/architect, engineer, neighbors, interested parties, etc.; preparation of staff
reports; and attendance by staff at public hearings. | (we) also hereby agree to pay all costs for preparing any required
environmental document in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act.

Deposits paid at the time of application are estimates of the minimum amount of staff time required to process an application.
The City will send periodic invoices for the amount in excess of the deposit. Payments are due and payable within 30 days of
the invoice. Failure to pay in a timely manner will result in the City stopping all work on the project. The applicant and the
property owner will be responsible for the amount due. Unpaid accounts submitted for outside collection will be assessed a
collection fee recovery charge of 25% to cover attorney’s fees and costs of collection.

Furthermore, | (we) hereby agree to hold the City harmless from all costs and expenses, including attorney’s fees, incurred by
the City, including but not limited to, all cost in the City’s defense of its actions in any proceeding brought in any State or
Federal Court challenging the City’s actions with respect to my (our) project.

| (we) hereby certify that the information stated on forms, plans, and other materials submitted herewith in support of the
application is true and correct to the best of my (our) knowledge. It is my (our) responsibility to inform the City of Menlo Park,
through the assigned project planner, of any changes to information represented in these submittals. | (we) either own the
architectural copyright for the project plans or have obtained the architect/designer’s consent, and hereby authorize the City to
post project plans and other application mat;&ials on the City web site and transmit them electronically to interested parties.

Date: 9/21/23 Signature*: p "

Printed Name: _ Garrett Camporine

\

*Photocopies or facsimiles not acceptable N
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3) PROPERTY OWNER LEGAL NAME MAILING ADDRESS

Willow Project LLC 1000 Parrott Dr, Hillsborough, CA 94010
EMAIL PHONE FAX

garrett@canopicadvisory.com 917 405 1625
I (We) have read this application form and helgby consent to the submittal of the subject application.
Date: 6/21/23 Signature*: M A Printed Name: Garrett Camporine
*Photocopies or facsimiles not acceptable \ N\

FOR STAFF USE City Date Stamp

Accepted By | Tidemark No.

Staff Comments

v:\handouts\draft\development permit application 201608 - signature highlights.doc
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CITY OF

MENLO
PARK

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PLANNING DIVISION

DATA SHEET

Please provide the appropriate information pertaining to your application. It is important to complete the existing and proposed
development items even if the existing structure is being demolished or if there is no specific zoning ordinance requirement.

701 Laurel Street

Menlo Park, CA 94025
phone: (650) 330-6702
fax: (650) 327-1653
planning@menlopark.org
http://www.menlopark.org

LOCATION: 80 Willow Rd, Menlo Park, CA 94025

EXISTING USE: Office

APPLICANT: Willow Project LLC

PROPOSED USE: Mixed Use - Residential, Office,
Hotel and Retail

PROPERTY OWNER(S): Willow Project LLC

ZONING:C10000

APPLICATION(S): 80 Willow Rd SB 330 Application - 1

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS PROPOSED PROJECT EXISTING DEVELOPMENT ZONING ORDINANCE A
Lot area 291,068 sf 291,068 sf sf min.
Lot width Refer ALTA Land Survey  ft. ft. ft. min.
Lot depth Refer ALTA Land Survey  ft. ft. ft. min.
Setbacks A

Front ft. ft. ft. min.
Rear ft. ft. ft. min.
Side (left) ft. ft. ft. min.
Side (right) ft. ft. ft. min.
Building coverage 127,350 sf 40,177 sf sf max.
43.75 % 13.80 % % max.
FAR (Floor Area Ratio)* 1,541,466 sf 48,464 sf sf max.
530 % 16.65 % % max.
FAL (Floor Area Limit)** NA sf sf sf
Square footage by floor
below grade 359,884 sf sf
18T 107,200 sf 40,177 sf
oND 111,150 sf sf
garage Refer Site Plan (A-3) sf sf
accessory building(s) 8,500 sf sf
other 1,314,616 sf 8,287 sf
Square footage of buildings 1,901,350 sf 48,464 sf sf max.
Building height 1-348’ 67| 11-279’ 67| 11l-246°| IV-30"  ft, 17.8 ft. ft. max.
Landscaping*** A sf sf sf min.
% % % min.
Paving“** A sf sf sf min.
% % % min.
Parking 1,895 spaces 80 (apprx.) spaces spaces

Define Basis for Parking A

(Example: 1 covered/1 uncovered per residential unit or # of spaces/X square feet)

Trees A

# of existing # of existing # of
Heritage trees non-Heritage trees new trees
# of existing # of non-Heritage Total #
Heritage trees trees to be removed of trees
to be removed

* Commercial and Multiple-residential properties | ** Single family residential and R-2 zoned properties | *** Commercial, Multiple-
A Not required as per SB330 S65941.1.(b)3

residential, and R-2 zoned properties

Updated March 2008

V:\HANDOUTS\Approved\Data Sheet.doc




City of Menlo Park
Environmental Information Form for Preliminary Applications

The purpose of this worksheet is to obtain information regarding certain environmental aspects of a
proposed housing project. Complete this form and attach it to the Preliminary Application Checklist for
Housing Projects. This form does not replace environmental analysis that may be required under CEQA.
Please include documentation supporting your answers.

Please indicate whether the project is located within any of the following:

A very high fire hazard severity zone, as determined by the
Department of Forestry and Fire Protection.

Yes ~ No_Xx_
https://osfm.fire.ca.gov/divisions/wildfire-prevention-planning-
engineering/wildland-hazards-building-codes/fire-hazard-severity-
zones-maps/

Wetlands, as defined in the United States Fish and Wildlife Service

Manual. Yes X No_
https://www.fws.gov/policy/660fw2.html

A hazardous waste site designated by the Department of Toxic

Substances Control. Yes No X

https://dtsc.ca.gov/dtscs-cortese-list/

A special flood hazard area subject to inundation by the 1 percent

annual chance flood (100-year flood) as determined by the Federal
Emergency Management Agency in any official maps published by the Yes X  No
Federal Emergency Management Agency.

https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home

A delineated earthquake fault zone as determined by the State
Geologist in any official maps published by the State Geologist, unless
the development complies with applicable seismic protection building
code standards adopted by the California Building Standards Yes No_X_
Commission under the California Building Standards Law, and by any
local building department.

https://www.conservation.ca.gov/cgs/alquist-priolo




A stream or other resource that may be subject to a streambed
alteration agreement pursuant to the Fish and Game Code.

https://www.wildlife.ca.gov/conservation/Isa

Yes X No___

Please list any proposed point sources of air or water pollutants:

The buildings will have emergency generators but there are no other proposed point

sources of air or water pollutants at this time

Please list any species of special concern known to inhabit the property:

Steelhead and California red legged frogs occur in San Francisquito Creek.




COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

PLANNING DIVISION
701 Laurel Street

Menlo Park, CA 94025

phone: (650) 330-6702

fax: (650) 327-1653

CITY OF

MENLO PARK planning@menlopark.org
http://www.menlopark.org

REQUEST FOR EVALUATION FOR
POTENTIAL HISTORIC SIGNIFICANCE

A Request for Evaluation for Potential Historic Significance must be submitted concurrently with
most applications for Planning Commission review (e.g., Use Permit, Variance). Please see a
planner to verify whether or not your application requires this form. The purpose of this request
is to determine if a formal historic evaluation will be required by the City of Menlo Park in order
to conduct an environmental evaluation for potential historic significance under the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), either as an historical resource or as a contributor to an
existing or proposed historic district. All qualifying applications must complete Part |, with Part ||
required when certain criteria are met.

PART |
1. PROPERTY LOCATION:
80 Willow Road
Street Address
Menlo Park, CA 94025 062423040
City/State Zip Code Assessor Parcel No. (APN)

2. Is the proposed request related to a land development application (e.g. Use Permit,
Subdivision Map or Rezoning) already submitted to the City?

X No __ Yes, identify File Number (BLD or PLN # ): _this form is being submitted with a new application

3. SAN MATEO COUNTY PROPERTY ASSESSMENT:

All applicants are required to submit a property assessment record (also known as “unit
appraisal record”) to document the age of the property. A copy may be obtained from the San
Mateo County Assessor’s Office (5655 County Center, First Floor, Redwood City, CA 94063). At
the front desk, ask for the Appraiser on duty. Most of their records have been scanned and
readily printable, but there may be an occasion that a file will need to be retrieved, which may
take a few days. If obtained by a representative of the property owner, said representative must
present written permission by the owner to release the property appraisal record.

4. DATE OF CONSTRUCTION (based upon submitted property record):
1951

City of Menlo Park — Community Development Department, Planning Division Page 1 of 5
Request for Evaluation for Potential Historic Significance
Updated August 2015



5. Is the property 50 years or older? X Yes No

Please note that the 50-year age reference is a discretionary guideline; there are circumstances
where a property less than 50 years old may be potentially significant and applicants may be
required to submit supplemental documentation.

If yes, applicants are required to submit Part Il of this form, including photographs of each
elevation of the subject property and any related outbuildings and/or associated features.

6. Has this property received any historic designation(s)? Yes X No

If yes, check the categories that apply and attach the nomination form or documentation related
to its listing.

__ H (Historic) Site District of the City of Menlo Park

____San Mateo County Historical and Archaeological Resources

____California Historical Landmark

____California Register of Historical Resources

____California Point of Historic Interest

___National Register of Historic Places

7. CONTACT:

Person to be contacted in regards to this application.

Qisin Heneghan (01415)_279 0071
Print name of contact person Phone

1000 Parrott Drive, Hillsborough, CA 94010 oisin@n17.dev
Mailing address of contact person Email address
8. SIGNATURE:

By signing this application, | hereby acknowledge that the information contained herein, or
subsequently submitted, is true and correct to my knowledge.

V—W 6/21/23
Signature of pr&pef{y owher Date
Garrett Camporine, CEO, Willow Project LLC (917) 405 1625
Print name of property owner Phone
Oisin Heneghan ((415) 279 0071
Print name of authorized representative (if different from property owner) Phone

Please see a planner for details on these and related requirements.

City of Menlo Park — Community Development Department, Planning Division Page 2 of 5
Request for Evaluation for Potential Historic Significance
Updated August 2015



PART Il
IDENTIFICATION OF PROPERTIES FOR POTENTIAL HISTORIC SIGNIFICANCE

If the property is 50 years or older and/or a designated historical resource, complete the
following questions which will assist the Planning Division in making a preliminary determination
whether the property potentially meets the threshold of significance according to the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Properties that are eligible for listing in the California
Register of Historical Resources must be given consideration in the CEQA process.

1. Have state historic resource inventory forms ever been completed for the property?
___ Yes ~ X No

If yes, attach a copy of the inventory form.

2. PROPERTY TYPE: (check one) __ Residential, X Commercial, ____ Industrial,

Religious,

Other

3. NAME OF ARCHITECT OR BUILDER (if known):
Cliff May with landscape designs by Thomas Church

4. ARCHITECTURAL STYLE:
Modern, Ranch Style

5. NUMBER OF STORIES: X One, _ Two, __ Three, __ over Three

6. PRINCIPAL BUILDING MATERIALS:

Roof Shingle

Exterior walls Stucco and wood siding

Foundation Slab

7. ROOF TYPE: X Hip, X Front/side/cross gable, _ Flat,  Shed,  Gambrel

8. List any outbuildings and associated features located on the property, and their dates of
construction (i.e. garage, shed, architect-designed landscape):

Landscape designs by Thomas Church

City of Menlo Park — Community Development Department, Planning Division Page 3 of 5
Request for Evaluation for Potential Historic Significance
Updated August 2015



9. Has the property and/or associated feature(s) ever been altered or moved? X _Yes _ No

If yes, summarize the history of any physical changes to the property, including significant
alteration dates. From what location was the structure moved?

Landscapes were partially redesigned circa 2017. The interiors have been renovated

numerous times to accommodate updated kitchens and workspaces, most recently in 2019.

For questions 10 - 13 below, ATTACH AN EXPLANATION why each criterion does or does not
apply to the property. Consult National Register Bulletin 15 for assistance. The publication is
available online at:

http://www.cr.nps.gov/nr/publications/bulletins/pdfs/nrb15.pdf

10. Does the property have any known association with events that have made a significant
contribution to the broad patterns of local or regional history, or the cultural heritage of
California or the United States?

X Yes ___No
(attach explanation)

11. Does the property have any known association with the lives of persons important to local,
California, or national history?

X Yes___No
(attach explanation)

12. Does the property retain distinctive characteristics of a type, period, region, or construction
method, or represent the work of a master or possess high artistic values?

X Yes ___ No
(attach explanation)

13. Has the property yielded or does it have the potential to yield information important to the
prehistory or history of the local area, California or the nation?

__Yes X No
(attach explanation)

14. PHOTOGRAPHS:

Attach a minimum of four (4) color photographs clearly depicting each elevation of the property.
Photographs should be presented at a minimum 4” x 6” size, on letter-size sheets. The
photographs should depict entire elevations of the structure(s). Additional photographs of
details such as windows or doors are helpful to understand construction methods or distinctive
characteristics of the structure. Any related outbuildings and/or associated features require
additional photographs.

City of Menlo Park — Community Development Department, Planning Division Page 4 of 5
Request for Evaluation for Potential Historic Significance
Updated August 2015



POTENTIAL INFORMATION SOURCES

Applicants are encouraged to consult the following information sources, although this should
not necessarily be considered a comprehensive list; depending on the site, other sources may
also need to be reviewed.

e State Historic Resources Database
(http://ohp.parks.ca.gov/ListedResources/?view=county)

Menlo Park Historical Association (https://sites.google.com/site/mphistorical/)

San Mateo County Historical Museum (http://www.historysmc.org/)

Menlo Park Library

Internet searches

Previous occupants/property owners, particularly persons who have occupied the site
for a long time

Please note that organizations like the Menlo Park Historical Association do not make formal
determinations of historical significance, but they can help applicants search files for
information that may be of relevance.

v:\handouts\approved\historical evaluation form 2015.doc
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Attachment A
Property Assessment Record
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Parcel Number : 062-423-040

Property Owner : TIME WARNER
Address : B0 WILLOW RD
City, State, ZIP: MP, CA 94025
Surveyed by : R BORG
Date of Survey : 1/23/%51
Occupancy: Office
Floor Area: 28,658 square feet Nunber of stories: 1.0
Class: Frame Average story height: 10.0 feet
Cost rank: High Effective age: 25 years
Cost as of: 1/91

Heating and Cooling:
Warmed & Cooled Air.......... 100%
Other features:
Sprinklers serving 28,658 square feet
Units Cost Total
Basic structure cost........... 28,658 99.63 2,855,197
Extras:

PARKING SPACES...csvrevceccnes 94 1,200.00 112,800
Replacement Cost New..... sesess 2,967,997
Less Depreciation:

Physical and Functional....... <25.0%> <741,999>
Depreciated COBt..csvessccscnscs 2,225,997

Cost data by MARSHALL and SWIFT
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County of San Mateo
Assessment Appeals Board DOCKET: 93-965
Assessment Stipulation

For the 1993-94 Fiscal Year

It is hereb{ stipulated by the undersigned Assessee and the
Assessor of the County of San Mateo that the taxable value of the
hereinafter described property is as set forth below:

Secured Property Unsecured Property
PARCEL NUMBER TAX RATE AREA, TAX BILL NBR:
062-423-040—5 8-001 ACCT NBR:

PROPERTY ADDRESS OR LOCATION
80 Willow Road Menlo Park

ASSESSMENT STIPULATED
ON_ROLL BLE V.

DRIFFERENCE

Land $5,252,979 $5,252,979 $0
Improvement

Structures $3,236,684 $2,447,021 $-789,6613
Improvement

Fixtures S0 S0 S0

Personal Property $0 $o $0

Less: Exemption S0 $0 S0

NET TAXABLE VALUE $8,489,663 $7,700,000 $-789,663

This reduction is based on the following facts:

Review of Market Data indicates that the Fair Market Value (FMV)
as of 3/1/93 is lower than the Factored Base Year Value (FBYV).
Taxable value will be raviewed annually on March 1st and the
lower of the FMV or the FBYV will be enrolled per R&T Code 51(b).

T Bfreby agree to the stipulated taxable values above:

Aé&sso%% Date Co& C sel Dat?
-~ 5/ 2

P lad i//ﬁ/}' -’gb‘*j Yy

Signature of od;er ate Chairperson, AAB Date

(or Au ent)

Tl Nttt o] QRBA Y MY 13100

Owner?"’iane Acq. C/o Sunset Publishing
c/0 : Tim Sandrock, The Concord Associates
Address: 327 Grand Blvd.
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019
Phone: (800) 950-3217

SMCA-137-SD-10-93

ASREC 10006

WETYEAT v . v




(Fage of 64)

VALUATION SUMMARY
page 1 of 1

USE CODE

- 8 S G S S

DIST NBHD PARCEL NUMBER

6 23 062-423-040-F

The full values f;r the 1993-94 roll that this form is changing are:

Land $5,252,979 Improvements 43,236,684 Total 8,489,663
S. Greg W. Walsh June 16, 1994 _
& Appraiser Date
1993-94 Appeal stipulation
pocket: 93-965
Appellant: Lane Acq. c/o Sunset Publishing
Situs: 80 Willow Road
Menlo Park
Transaction Code 006 Batch No.

é Retired
Activity Code Inspect Use D Employee parcel
Primary Sec. Date Code Number Number Yes No

05 e 930965 25772 X
valuation Date valuation Date
Land Base Imp Base Total
value Mo/Da/Y¥r Year Value Mo/Da/Yr Year Value
65,252,979 022893 93 $2,447,021 022893 93 7,700,000 /

SMCA-326-T-RP-01-79 (E-Version 05/94)
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1 -Subject Property: SUNSET BOOKS (LANE ACQUISITION/TIME-WARNER)
70, 75,80, and 85 Willow Rd., Menlo Park AAB 93-963,964,965,966

Subject Property is located in Menlo Park at the corner of
Willow Road and Middlefield Road in Menlo Park. Subject property
consists of office space, kitchens, wine cellar, photography studio
with dark rooms, and spacious landscaped grounds with four parking
areas located on four separate parcels. Office area s 132,727
sqguare feet, of which 122,076 square feet is rentable. Buildings
are situated on 682,584 square feet of land (15.67 AC).

SUBJECT PROPERTY:

APN 062-423-030 APN 062-422-130

20 wWillow Rd. 75 Willow Rd.
Land value:$2,392,174 Land Value:$4,138,711
Buildings: $1,125,729  Puildings :$4,350,952
TOTAL: $3,517,903 TOTAL: $8,489,663

APN 062-423-040 APN 062-422-080

B0 wWillow Rd. 85 Willow Rd.
Land Value:$5,252,979 Land Value:$3,395,865
Bui . = B!Iildjngs . 8
TOTAL: $8,489,663 TOTAL: $5,942,764

INCOME APPROACH ‘

Market Rental Information:

APN £ D.O.V = SALE PRICE RENT/S.F. BL OARS YR.BUILT

071-102-150 7/92 $1,035,000 $1.60 6092 7.2 1971
618 Santa Cruz, Menlo Park

071-092-040 01/91 $2,165,000 $2.15 11345 f 7.8 1987
885 Oak Grove Ave., Menlo Park

095-221-120 5/93 $33,500,000 $1.83 198494§ 9.8 1989
555 Twin Dolphin, Redwood City

062-390-200 2/93 $1,065,000 $2.40 4692 § 10.6 1955
445 Burgess Ave., Menlo Park

071-285-110 12/92 (Recent lLease)$2.00 3987 } 1992
644 Menlo Ave., Menlo Park

071-273-010 7/93 (Recent Lease)$1.85 10000 § 1960
835 Santa Cruz Ave., Menlo Park (Tenant Leases 1,675 §)

071-288-610 10/92 (Recent lLease)$2.54 8176 ¢ 1987
707 Menlo Ave., Menlo Park

062-390-750 3/93 $2.20 84591 § 1980
525-545 Middlefield Rd., Menlo Park

*75 Willow is currently leased to Windham Hill Records £ $2.61 per
s.f. and Intuit, Tnc. € $2.18 & $1.77 (bsmt.) (Full Service Leases)

INCOME APPROACH VALUATIONS: (See next four pages)




Annual Year 1983
| ToDefend RollValue

Roll value ($) $3,517,903
Cap Rate (%) 9 50%
subtotal $334,200 79
Vacancy/Loss(%) 50%
subtotal $351,790 30
Expenses (%) 50%
subtotal $370,305 58
Total Months 12
subtotal $30,858 B0
Square Footage 12,930
INDICATED RENT/S.F $2.39
70 WILLOW RD

* Reduction indicated for the 1993 Roll

INDICATED VALUE/ BLDG. SF. $153 44

APN 062-423-030 APPEAL 93966
To Determine Market Value
Square Footage 12,930
$RENT/SF  (Market) $1.35
subtotal $17,455 50
Total Months 12
Gross Income sublotal $209,466
Vacancy/Loss 50% ($10,473)
subtotal $198,993
Expenses 50% ($10,473)
subtotal $168,519
Cap Rate (%) 950%

TOTAL VALUE $1,984

g

$1,533 903




— e e et
Annual Year 1993
| ToDefend Roll Value o
Roll Value ($) $7,428,456
Cap Rate (%) 9 50%
subtotal $705,703 32
Vacancy/Loss(%) 50%
subtotal  $742,845 60
Expenses (%) 23.0%
subtotal  $964,734 55
Total Months 12
subtotal $80,394 55
Square Footage 35,706
INDICATED RENT/S.F $2.25
75 WILLOW RD.

* NO Reduction to the 1993 Roll *

INDICATED VALUE/BLDG S.F

APN 062-422-130 APPEAL

Square Footage

$RENT/SF. (Market)

subtotal

Total Months
Gross Income  subtotal

50%
subtotal

Vacancy/Loss

23.0%
subtotal

Expenses

Cap Rate (%)
TOTAL VALUE

$211.90

93964

To Determine Market Value |

35,706

$233
$83,194 98

12
$998,340

($49.917)
$948 423

($229,618)
$718,805

9.50%

$7.556,000
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Annual Year: 1993
| To Defend Roll Value

Roll Value ($) $8,489,663
Cap Rate (%) 950%
subtotal $806,517.99
Vacancy/l 0ss(%) 5.0%
subtotal $848,966.30
Expenses (%) 30.0%
subtotal  $1,212,809.00
Total Months 12
swtotal  $101,067 42
Square Footage 40,204
INDICATED RENT/S F $251

B0 WILLOW RD

* Reducton indicated for the 1993 Roll *

INDICATED VALUE/BLDG SF

$191.30

___ APN 062-423-040 APPEAL __  93%65
To Determine Market Value
Square Footage 40,204
$RENT/SF  (Market) ~ $2.33

subtotal $93,675 32

Total Months 12
Gross Income  subtotal $1,124,104
Vacancy/Loss 50% ($56,205)
subtotal $1,067,899

Expenses 30.0% ($337,231)
subtotal $730,667

Cap Rate (%) 950%
TOFAL VALUE $7,691,000

$798,663

I

L__.n&mmmﬁxg e s T S




Annual Year. 1ee3

[ JoDefend Roll Value

Roll Value ($) $5,942,764

Cap Rate (%) 9.50%
subtota!  $564,562.58

Vacancy/Loss(%) 50%
subtotal $594,276 40

Expenses (%) 380.0%
subtotal $848,966 29

Total Months 12
subtotal $70,747 19

Square Footage 29,310

INDICATED RENT/S F $2.41
85 WILLOW RD

* Reduction indicated for the 1993 Roll *

INDICATED VALUE / BLDG. (s.f.)

i S I

APN_

$191.30

062-422-080 APPEAL 93963
To Delermine Market Value |
Square Footage 29,310
$RENT/SF.  (Market) ~ $2.33
subtotal $68,292 30
Total Months 12
Gross Income  subtotal $819,508
Vacancy/Loss 50% ($40,975)
subtotal $778,532
Expenses 30.0% ($245,852)
Cap Rate (%) 9.50%
TOTAL VALUE $5,607,000
$335,764
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MARKET APPROACH .
MWMM
PRICE + BLDG. SIZE=S /S.F.

APN #  D.O.V_ SALE
071-092~040 01/91 $2,165,000 11,345 § $190.83 1987
885 Oak Grove Aye., Menlo Park

015-250-310 03793 $14,115,000 102,185 § $138.13 1983
1600 Grandview Dr., South San Francisco

071-102-150 07/92 $1,035,000 6,092 § $169.89 1971
618 Santa Cruz., Menlo Park

060-282-440 05/92 $2,150,000 * 16,401 § $131.08 1986
3301 El Camino Real, Redwood City *(RTC Ssale)

062-390-200 02/93 $1,065,000 4,692 § $226.98 1955
445 Burgess Dr., Menlo Park

095-221-120 5/93 $33,500,000 198,494 } $168.77 1989
555 Twin Dolphin Dr., Redwood City

MARKET APPROACH VALUE CONCLUSION:

The value ranges from $131.08 to $226.98 per square foot for
comparable properties.

Property Indication Value: 3
$150.00 x 12,930 s.f. = $1,939,500

75 Willow Road
Property Indication Value:
$210.00 x 35,706 sS.f.

80 Willow Road
Property Indication Value:
$195.00 x 40,204 s.f. = $7.840,000

I

$7,498,000

B5 Willow Road
Property Indication Value:
$195.00 x 29,310 s.f. = $5,715,000

SUBJECT PROPERTY
VALUE CONCLUSION:
The Total Property Value Indicated for all four properties using

the Income and Market approaches to value, ranges from $22,848,000
to $22,992,500.

INCOME APPROACH: $22,848,000
MARKET APPROACH: $22,992,500

The Income Approach and the Market Approach were used as the most
reliable approaches because comparable properties are income
producing property similar to the subject property. They have
either sold recently or have more current leases than the subject
property. Current and recent leases of the subject property were
also considered to be in the same range as the comparables.

TOTAL PROPERTY VALUE INDICATED: $22,900,000

e ———— S TG L LA

e




CONCLUSTON:
Total Property Value Indicated is $22,900,000 versus the 1993
Roll Value of $26,439,993.
The Base Year Value plus inflation factor exceeds the current
Market Value for the Subject Property.
Therefore, a reduction is indicated for the 1993-94 Assessment Roll
Recommendation: Change to the 19593-94 Assessment Roll

to $22,900,000.

Stipulation Agreement  (4/12/94) Tim Sandrock (the Concorde Associates)

SEE ATTACHED PACE FOR STIPULATION SUMMARY:

Allocation for changed Assessment:

APN 062-423-030 APN 062-422-130
70 wWillow RdA. 75 Willow Rd.
Land Value:$1,475,000 Land Value:$4,138,711
e 3 S s 5
TOTAL: $1,975,000 TOTAL: $7,428,456
(1991 Base Year Value:$2,014,500) (1991 Base Year Value:$7,140,000)
(1993 Decline Value: $1,975,000) (1993 Decline Value: $7,428,456)
APN 062-423-040 APN 062-422-080
80 Willow Rd. 85 Willow Rd.
Land Value:$5,252,979 Land Value:$3,395,865
TOTAL: $7,700,000 TOTAL: $5,600,000
(1993 Decline Value:$7,700,000) (1993 Decline Value:$5,600,000)
Greq Walsh
4/12/94

I e e P = o T S 2 :&rm-d
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LANE ACQUISITION / TIME - WARNER PUBLICATIONS ‘

AAB # 93966 93964 Q3965 93963 y

APN. 062423030 062-422-130 062-423-040 062—422-080 : 1

ADDRESS  '7OWILLOW '7SWILLOW '8OWILLOW 85 wilLow  TOTALS &
APPRAISED 6/00 $3315000  $8,000000  $8,000,000 $5,600000  $24,915,000

‘93 ROLL VALUE: $3,517,908 $8,489,663 $8,489,663 $5,942764 $26,439,993

STIPULATION {
VALUE(1993). $1,975,000 $7,428,456 $7,700,00 $5,600,000 $22,525,000

REFUND
DIFFERENCE.  $1542008  $1061207  $789,663 $342764  $3,736,537 |
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| l TYPE OR PRINT HEAVILY TO INSURE IMPRESSION ON ALL COPIES | QA %. —]
Procaived o —
J APPLICATION FOR CHANGED ASSESSMENT F (g
\ ASSESSMENT APPEALS BOARD — COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
gl Hall of Justics and Records, Radwood Cily, CA 84063 — (415) 3634573
THIS APPLICATION MUST BE FILED ON OR BEFORE SEPTEMBER 18, 18 3 o
1. APPLICANT (PLEASE eNT NaME) PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
g % SECURED PROPERTY
i TANRATE m 3 ASSESSON'S PARCEL MO, &
Yo WL Vo5 e =g~ oo
UNSECURED PROPEARTY
NUMOER & STREET ary
& TAXRATE AREA (M Knawn) & TAX BOLL NO
A Aoy
STATR w ne [y
3
ML PHONE = 7M§vmwwmu
wheco RoAd) —~ . *“7 J
o l.m“J ° »rucmr;l [l0< ASSESSOR'S
i ¢ ALUES ¥ A&“mum OPINION OF APPRAISAL OF
L ON ROLL TAXABLE VALUE | TAXABLE VALUE
o2 4 REAL PROPERTY
3L1 §£dazn BQQH Land
WAILIMG ADORESE TTREET ‘&Eﬂ,q"?’ 3 ‘L’mm 3
Improvemt
“-'!e SIATE ) 4 iz,%r_ Structures |57 246 684 s [75 DY, g0
7 * ’ 5
/5 - Improvemt 2
‘l LLt Fixtures 3 s s °
— Improvemt g
Other s s s E
AUTHORIZATION: |F THE APPLICANT IS A CORPORA Sub N
TION. THE AGENT'S AUTHORZATION MUST BE SIGNED |01 s Y99 L3 L/DUO po2 s 5
F THE CORPORATION. IF THE AGENT EATY =
IS NOT AN ATTORNEY LICENSED IN CAUFORNIA OR VERSORAL PROP £
A SPOUSE, CHILD OR PARENT OF THE PERSON AF-. Inventory ;
FECTED, THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED 3 3 3
Personal 2
S EE !m!g” 5 !C - Prop.Other| ¢ < /53 3]s s s
7 -
HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO ACT AS MY AGENT IN TH! Sub- - E
APPLICATION THIS |Total s/ (42,993 s s %
EXEMPTIONS
Business E
o Inventory | g s s
Gart §
=101
er ; s s 8
Sub-
SGANTURE OF APPLICANT Tonl 3 3 s
To1 14
ALS s 3 s 3
Hbey2,593s omo o
THE SINGLE FACT THAT YOUR TAXES OR VALUE INCREASED WILL NOT SUPPORY THIS APPEAL AND WILL BESULT IN DENIAL. ~
11 The facts Ihat | rely upon 1o suppoﬂ the mqu-hd change in value are as follows.
a The taxabie value, inch the full value of tho property % i
Assessor's base yoar nnaot Dase year vlluo determination is Incorrect "’
c /11 Propery damaged by mislontune or calamity on March 1
a [ Assessor's value of personal property has been Incorrectly calculsted (irade level, classificanion, eic)
e | Pena assessment nol jus!ified CUA 1 Rt RCTFInD O/ e Conat )
G !

i Allocation of exampt value Is incorrect ] y QOther (attoch explanation) /

wccuphd single family residence? Yes ___ No ™ v
0 QlLhe mpmyduunoln L
horg TS [R{ Jesa, you moy reques! that your haaring be conducted by

13 FINDINGS OF FACT: A nolice of the board™s decision will automatically be sen! 10 the ul no cost F) of Fact (u isgal

document) wlill be i aller the hearing Lpon 1, which must bo m-do elther al this time or al any time betore the hesring
begins ($75 foe per pu:ol)uueh Findings -u necesaary only If the ap 10 sook judl review of an adverse decision

This reg ooes nol of the b g Conaull ihe Stats Board of Rules I n pt Is Oesired
Findings of Fact: Are Mu-ud ) Are Not Munt.d

1500 MOT WATE IN THe8 BPACK]  Taxahie Vokm |14, pEneRy DECLARE | USDER PEMALTY.OF PERURY UNOEN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT
PROPER oM SYATEMENTS OR
— pEss :" T 16 TRUE AND CORRECY ANO O NOWLEDGE AND BELIEF
Improveman! Siructures 13 yﬁ)/i) / ‘2 o 4
Improvemaent Fixlures $ Lor— —
Impeovement Other 3 o€ A
PERSONAL PROPERTY APPLICANT RETAIN GREEN COPY ONLY

Inventory [s DO WOT WRITE I THIS SPACE
Personal Prop_Olher IC 16 AGTION BY ASSESSMENT APPEALS BOARD

EXEMPTION O No change is made in current [ Current assessments are changed as
Business Invent : shown In ltem & indicatad in item 15
O:Ir:m o 3 O Stipulaty pproved 1 Withdraws! approved

led 1of lack of appesrance 1 Other
NET TOTAL s B g
Penalty —
DATE GHAIRMAN =

WO ASL Al W NN REVIRED S A

~ R S |

b A e B R R R G S T

FENEA.
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s A
WEST COAST REGONAL OFFCE | MOWEST REGIONA. GFF CE

127 GRAND BOULEVATD @.ﬁ“msr.\gg‘
HALF MOOn Sy, CA 94019 W“qxlu‘&m gain)
(415 712007 y

FAX (419 712-850" Lt . FAX (816) 381-577€

e

e CONCOBDE ASBOCIATES ..

AUTHORIZATION OF REPRESENTATION
THIS IS TO AFFIRM AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE CONCORDE ASSOCIATES,
TS DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, AND EMPLOYEES ARE AUTHORIZED TO ACCESS
ANY COUNTY ASSESSOR'S FILES AND TO REPRESENT SUNSET PUBLISHING IN
ALL NEGOTIATIONS CONCERNING TAX ASSESSMENT FOR REAL AND PERSONAL
PROPERTY . CONCORDE AGREES TO KEEP ALL INFORMATION PROVIDED BY
THE CLIENT COMPLETELY AND TOTALLY CONFIDENTIAL AND WILL NOT USE

THIS INFORMATION FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE THAN THOSE RELATING TO

THE AD VALOREM PROGRAM,

~

BY: ' u_ild’wg}

ws. CED
onte__ 5[ 10(4%

MIDWEST REGOn WEST COAST REGION NORTREAST REGON
1800650 32°8 1-800-950-3217 1.800-950-32° 8

KANSAS NESAASKA, IONA CAFORNA. AZONA. MARYLARD  /ASHING OA DG
IS LS0TA WSCONSN WASHNGTON, COLORADO WEST VIRGINIA

e —— S P
RE

AR
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COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
ASSESSOR'S OFFICE

MISCELLANEOUS CHANGE NOTICE

PERSONAL PROP DIV_USE ONLY

_ Account No MUl gsOl@lbz

~
T e - Waaves Co .
Owner's Nome

parceL Numser_ D2 -423-040

CHECK DIGIT m

POST OFFICE CODE AND/OR PROPERTY LOCATION

PO. CODE smeerno. 3O

TRANSACTION CODE 002
streer name _ W Hlow Roal

USE CODE AND/OR OTHER VALUATION CHANGES

TRANSACTION CODEOOS 91 423 [ ¢

_Wmmn USE| PRIMARY LAND MACHINERY PERSONAL PROPERTY EXEMPTION
CODE | USE CODE ﬂgm VALUE IMPROVEMENTS | FIXTURES CODE VALUE ZONING | DiIsT NEIGH | CODE | VALUE
B8 | 261250

IF IMPROVED, WAS CURRENT MAP USED TO LOCATE THE IMPROVEMENT(S) O YES O NO

INSPECTION DATE MONTH DAY YEAR

REMARKS - Ep o WNE%PFF

Rlecwg aduico.

—NOTE—
APPRAISERS: ALWAYS
LEAVE 2nd PAGE

(8]

ATTACHED—WILL

COMPLETED BY pare = 13-9\

RETURN IF 2nd

SMCA.216-RP-7-74 (Rev 1/E8)

PAGE IS MISSING.
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PRPTAX91.WK1
LANE PUBLISHING CO.

PROPERTY TAX S

TATEMENT TO 2

1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1980
1979
1977
1975
1974
1873
1972
1971
PRIOR

GARDENS € 02/29/90

GARDEN PAVING

GARDENS € 02/29/91

|>,|_:|'| (| led 134 lediehd 4
- 3
28~Mar & ULE B
/28/91
GARDENS
SOUTH NORTH
WILLOW WILLOW TOTAL
97,035 97,035
64,364 41,847 106,210
0
0
0
3,340 3,340
0 46,634 46,634
1,168 1,168
0 16,818 16,818
76,536 76,536
0 2,723 2,723
4,787 4,787
36,738 26,129 62,867
3,413 3,413
0 1,145 1,145
84,017 85,481 169,498
371,398 220,777 592,174
495,139
97,035
97,035 0 592,174

n




PRPTAX91 . WK1
LANE PUBLISHING CO.

19%0
1989
1588
1987
1986
1985
1584
1982
1981
1980
1978
1977
1876
1975
1974
1573
1872
1971
1970
PRIOR

BUILDINGS @ 02/29/90

BUILDINGS € 02/29/91

‘...........-'...-"..‘“nqcﬁﬂﬂi&djﬁb'L‘u'

PROPERTY TAX STATEMENT TO 2/28/91

28-Mar-91
SCHEDULE A
BUILDINGS
SOUTH NORTH
WILLOW  WILLOW TOTAL
0 0 0
645,611 12,578 658,189
12,752 23,518 36,270
596,270 67,513 663,783
927,868 78,188 1,006,056
405,602 405,602
244,775 457,680 702,455
12,180 0 12,180
13,978 17,173 31,151
144,360 40,518 184,878
101,061 36,961 138,022
36,685 2,500 39,185
18,298 3,573 21,871
39,684 10,593 50,277
50,156 26,125 76,281
935,338 712,030 1,647,368
11,661 23,733 35,394
2,480 18,558 21,038
12,500 0 12,500
765,801 571,065 1,336,866
4,977,060 2,102,306 7,079,366
7,079,366
0 0 7,079,366
4+ 52,1714
W e
/_—\—’



/ BATCE No. 2111284
/// SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT SUMMARY 920191

ooy K o= 12-10-90 90 062-423-040-5 g
FISCAL YE PARCLL WUNOFR, OR UNCECLEND ACCOUNT WUNSER SEQUE)

04 e 05-31-90 ;o umper 90080177
PR e —

ACTIVITY CODE

"~ soomit7
mud R, Bk P
: ; 1291 A
(e, TR s —elzh

. 1 C/0 OWNER(S): 0 RN - WARNER NG, z 2

MAILING ADDRESS:

CITY, STATE, ZIP: NEW—YORK- o«

TRANS. 013: LtcAL pEsch.: 6.682 AC MOL ON SWLY LINE OF MIDDLEFIELD RD LYING BETWEEN
WILLOW RD & SAN FRANCISQUITO CRK ACREAGE CITY OF MENLO PARK

TRANS. 014: 51TUS/DBA ADDRESS: 80 WILLOW RD MENLO PARK
TAX COOE AREA ____08-001
TRAMS. 01S: pisTRICT,. 6 NEICHBORWOOD __23  USE CODE... 17 ZoNING __C10000

|f ACCOUNT NUMBER 1S AT TOP OF PAGE, ENTER PARCEL NUMBER HERE .

TRANS. 016: CURRENT TAX ROLL VALUESD.UTAX ROLL BEING PREPARED, FOR DOV BETWEEN MARCH 1 AND MAY S\STD:
e

852,903 2,273,556 3,038,443 6,164,902

——e — — ————
LAND VALLE LRPROVERENT VAL FIXTURLS PERSONAL PROPERTY EXDOTION [33 MET TAXARLE VALUE

PRIOR SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENTS ___

LD VALLE LPROVINCNT VALLE TOTAL VALUC

TRANS. 017: NfW BASE YEAR VALUF: SECONDARY ACTIVITY CODE

LAND YALUE IMP, YALUE  VALUATION DATE  TOTAL VALUE

—TH nay YEAR  BASE YEAR MOMTH  BAY TEAR  BASE YEMR
|4259 000 J|0|51':4 ‘lC'lOJl_(T_L(_“E?c%O/mO |G EN 'l‘?plhulla‘ vos o

5
PREPARED av:% = 424(2 l.gn

CATE SPERVISOR DATE DPLOYEE MUPBER
£X__cose EXERPTION Amous(l
TRAMS. O1B: EXEMPTION AMOUNT(S) =SEONTE e stk b3S S ot e | I I
X, cope P TION ANUKT

DELETE (CAMCEL) THIS RECORD FROM DATA FILE: (BRIEFLY GIVE REASON BELOW) BATCH NO.

st it P DU L) P B LU T T

s s34 498 DELETED BY: [l l I I I
ANL/A R e ) S T E A prepe————

+—

AT R S I ST T —



64) 9113126

- BATCH NO.
SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT SUMMARY 920191
o— T 42-10-90 89 062-423-040-5 01
FIsca. W PARCEL MUMSER, OF UNSECURED ALCOUNT MUMBER SEQUENCE
ACYIVIH coot 04 ooy _05-31-90 o wumacr 90080177

mS"‘iﬁ‘u /féx %@wﬁ*w
et R e 2

MAILING ADDRESS:

m
CITY, STATE, ZIP: 1oozo

TRANS. 013: L£GAL DEsch.: 6.682 AC MOL ON SWLY LINE OF MIDDLEFIELD RD LYING BmESN
WILLOW RD & SAN FRANCISQUITO CRK ACREACE CITY OF MENLO P

TRANS. 014: SITUS/DBA ADDRESS: 80 WILLOW RD MENLO PARK
TAX COOE AREA 08-001
TRANS. 015: pistRicT 6 wcicHeoRWooo __23 sk cooE. . 17 zoNing __C10000

IF ACCOUNT NUMBER |S AT TOP OF PAGE, ENTER PARCEL NUMBER HERE

TRANS. 016: CURRENT TAX ROLL VAL UESD.QI’AX ROLL BLING PREPARED, FOR DOV BETWEEN MARCH 1 AND MAY 31ST D:

836,180 2,228,977 2,419,095 5,484,252
LG VALLE TROVERNT VALLE  FIXTWES POSONAL PROPERTY  DXEPTION  COUE W1 TAXARLE VALUE

PRIOR SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENTS .

LD VALLE DPROVOENT VALK TOTAL vALLE

TRANS. 017: NEW BASC YEAR VALUE: SECOMDARY ACTIVITY CODE
LAND VALUE MAIJ.QH_DAK 1MP. YALUC W JOTAL _YALUE

|+/955 cos ||0,513,f|‘7,a||‘1|l||30 S0 596 ILL5J311|C’|0H‘71/|| & 000 oo

I

OO TION ANOUNT

o
#

TRANS. OL1B: EXIMPTION AMOUNT(S)

HiH

—

DELETE (CANCEL) THIS RECORD FROM DATA FILE: (BRIEFLY GIVE REASON BELOW) BATCH NO.

o owe LLLLLL LTI TT L ITTTTTTIOTTITTTTT
IR LLILT]

HL A B T T | I — T EWLOVL b

' e —

— WL " G T TRy




64 1
, BATCH NO. _?_1_1,‘36——-

f SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENT SUMMARY

oy STAE 12.10-90 90 062-423-040-5 02
s BATL
FiIsca W PARCEL MOWER, OR UNSECLRED  ACCOUMT mrere S5 QUF CF
04 06~14-90 1D NUMBER 90080178
ACTIVITY COOE - — TR DOV . ———— e —
TRAMS. D11: 15T OWNER NAME: LANE ACQUISITION CO
ZW OR DBA:
B2 2 Ve c%\m(‘s,f“‘ Ao BURSET_TABLSHIHIG

HAIL ING m:ss:Wm&M Eo wiueoer KO

CITy, STATE, zip:__ NEM-¥ORE TISHWLO TARRES N 10020~ CA Si4C2S

TRANS. 013: LFOAL DESCR,: 6-682 AC MOL ON SWLY LINE OF MIDDLEFIELD RD LYING BETWEEN
WILLOW RD & SAN FRANCISQUITO CRK ACREAGE CITY OF MENLO PARK

TRAMS. 01&: S(TUS/DBA ADDRESS: 80 WILLOW RD MENLO PARK
TAX COOC AREA .. . 08=001
TRANS. 015: DISTRICT. 6 NEICHBORKOOD __ 23 USE CODE.... 17 ZoNinG .__C10000

IF ACCDUNT NUMBER IS AT TOP OF PACE, ENTER PARCEL NUMBER HERE

TRANS. 016: CURRENT TAX ROLL vuucsD,oﬂAx ROLL BEING PREPARED, FOR DOV BETWEEN MARCH 1 AND MAY 3|STD:

e e—

852,903 2,273,556 3,038,443 6,164,902
T VALK TCORENT VAL | FIXTRES PERSNAL PROPCATY  BXWTION | COOE T TAXARLE VALUC
PRIOR SUPPLEMENTAL ASSESSMENTS .. . 2/0 Grp77 776 A4L Yo 7254/
LMD VALLE DEROVERERT VALUL TOTAL VALUE

TRAMS. 017: NEW BASE YEAR VALUL: SECONDARY ACTIVITY CODE @

LA VAUE  YAWATIONDATE LML VAL _AIOHOKIE o IOIALVAUC
| w250 200 ||pplielnollarlls oso ona |lad Azl |2 000 20|
PREPARED ev:/%z ﬁé{//?/ g ..EE"

1508 DATE OPLOTEL e
. cove EXEWTTION ANOUNT
TRANS. O1B: EXEMPTION AMOUNT(S)
. cooe EXENPTION AMOUNT

DELETE (CANCEL) THIS RECORD FROM DATA FILE: (BRIEFLY GIVE REASON BELOW) BATCH NO.
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Attachment B
Part Il: Identification of Properties For Potential Historic
Significance



REQUEST FOR EVALUATION FOR POTENTIAL HISTORIC SIGNIFICANCE
Addendum

80 Willow Road, Menlo Park CA
Parcel No.(APN): 062423040, Block 3, Lot 40
Prepared by Alexandra Kirby of Kirby Preservation & Planning, SOI qualified Architectural Historian

Question 10. Does the property have any known association with events that have made a significant
contribution to the broad patterns of local or regional history, or the cultural heritage of California or
the United States?
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0 Willow Road was constructed in 1951 to be the headquarters of Sunset Magazine, which occupied
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Question 11. Does the property have any known association with the lives of persons important to
local, California, or national history?

Question 12. Does the property retain distinctive characteristics of a type, period, region, or
construction method, or represent the work of a master or possess high artistic values?

80 Willow Road was constructed in 1951 by architect Clifford (“Cliff”) May (1906 — 1989) for the owner
of Sunset Magazine, Lawrence W. Lane, the founder of Lane Publishing Company. Sited on former
agricultural land that was once part of a land grant to Don José Arguello and later the Catholic University
of Menlo Park (now St. Patrick’s Seminary), the building was designed in Cliff May’s signature “Ranch
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Style” with influences of the early California history of the site such as the stucco-clad adobe-like
exteriors and rustic interior design. The building was the first commercial design by the architect.

Landscape architect Thomas Church (1902 — 1978) collaborated with Cliff May to create the first
iteration of the Sunset Magazine Test Gardens, which were designed to emulate California’s climates
from the arid high desert to the cool costal climes of the Pacific Northwest.

The property at 80 Willow Road is significant under Criterion 3 (Architecture) for its associations with
architect Cliff May and landscape designer Thomas Church as well as a unique commercial example of
the Ranch House Style.

Question 13. Has the property yielded or does it have the potential to yield information important to
the prehistory or history of the local area, California or the nation?

The property is adjacent to San Francisquito Creek. A Native American archaeological site was informally
recorded on the property at some point in the last few decades, making it potentially sensitive for
archaeological resources.

See Attachment C.
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Attachment C
Photographs



Photo Survey
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Aerial view of 80 Willow Road, Menlo Park, CA. Image courtesy of Google, 2023

Street view of primary (west) facade
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View of landscape (2017) nd building from intersection of Willow and Middlﬁeld
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West facade of southwest wing facing Willow Road




Enclosed courtyard on west facade
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Rear elevation of east wing, interior parking lot




View of outdoor corridor










ARCHAEOLOGICAL/HISTORICAL CONSULTANTS

609 AILEEN STREET, OAKLAND, CA 94609 / 510.224.4076 / AHC-HERITAGE.COM
Oisin Heneghan
N17 LLC

June 19, 2023
RE: Archaeological Study of 80 Willow Road, Menlo Park

Mr. Heneghan,

This letter is to confirm that Archaeological/Historical Consultants (A/HC) has been engaged as
the cultural resources consultant for N17 Development's proposed project at 80 Willow Road in
Menlo Park, where a new multi-story mixed-use development including two levels of
underground parking is proposed. The property is adjacent to San Francisquito Creek. A Native
American archaeological site was informally recorded on the property at some point in the last
few decades, making it potentially sensitive for archaeological resources.

To ensure that the project does not affect archaeological resources as defined in the CEQA
Guidelines (§15064.5), N17 Development has engaged A/HC to prepare an archaeological survey
report for the project during the planning process. The report will include a record search at the
Northwest Information Center, intensive archaeological survey, geoarchaeological sensitivity
assessment, historic-era archaeological sensitivity assessment, and recommendations for further
study (if needed). Record search results will be appended to the report.

Yours truly,

Ol %%A(L

Dr. Daniel Shoup, RPA

Principal
daniel.shoup@ahc-heritage.com
510-224-4076
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